not	yet	vested	at	 the	transition	date.	 	A	company	may	also	choose	to	apply	IFRS	2	to	any	equity
instruments	that	were	granted	before	November	7,	2002,	or	that	were	granted	after	that	date,	and
vested	before	the	date	of	transition,	but	only	if	the	company	has	previously	disclosed	the	fair	value
of	 the	 instrument,	 determined	 at	 the	 measurement	 date.	 In	 accordance	 with	 IFRS	 1,	 the
Corporation	has	elected	to	not	to	apply	IFRS	2	to	any	equity	instruments	that	were	granted	before
November	7,	 2002	or	 that	were	 granted	 after	November	7,	 2002	 and	 vested	before	 the	date	of
transition.		As	a	result,	no	adjustments	were	required	on	transition.

Notes	to	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements
(thousands	of	Canadian	dollars	except	share	and	per	share	amounts,	years	ended	December	31,	2011	and	2010)

b) Reconciliation	 of	 equity	 and	 comprehensive	 income	 as	 previously	 reported	 under	 Canadian
GAAP	to	IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Prepaid
Expenses	&
Deposits

Acquisition
Adjustments

Deferred
Taxes

IFRS

ASSETS (a) (b) (c)

Current	assets
Accounts	receivable	 $													9,451	 $																					‐			 $																					‐			 	$																					‐			 $													9,451
Linen	in	service 																7,305	 																			(56) 																							‐			 																								‐			 																7,249
Prepaid	expenses	and	deposits 																1,213	 																	(233) 																	(373) 																								‐			 																			607
Deferred	income	taxes 																			449	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																		(449) 																							‐

													18,418	 																	(289) 																	(373) 																		(449) 													17,307

Deferred	income	taxes 																							‐			 																							‐			 																							‐			 																				449	 																			449
Property,	plant	and	equipment 													33,583	 																			229	 																							‐			 																								‐			 													33,812
Intangible	assets 													14,595	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																								‐			 													14,595
Goodwill 													16,220	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																								‐			 													16,220

	$											82,816	 	$																	(60) 	$														(373) 	$																					‐			 	$											82,383

LIABILITIES

Current	liabilities
Accounts	payable	and	accrued	liabilities $													9,880	 $																					‐			 $																					‐			 	$																					‐			 $													9,880
Distribution	payable	to	unitholders 																			642	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																								‐			 																			642

													10,522	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																								‐			 													10,522

Long‐term	debt 																4,043	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																								‐			 																4,043
Unamortized	lease	inducements 																			611	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																								‐			 																			611
Deferred	income	taxes 																3,847	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																		(134) 																3,713

													19,023	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																		(134) 													18,889
UNITHOLDERS'	EQUITY

Equity	capital 													70,566	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																								‐			 													70,566
Contributed	surplus 																			572	 																							‐			 																							‐			 																								‐			 																			572
Deficit 													(7,310) 																			(60) 																	(373) 																				134	 													(7,609)
Accumulated	other	comprehensive	loss 																			(35) 																							‐			 																							‐			 																								‐			 																			(35)

													63,793	 																			(60) 																	(373) 																				134	 													63,494

	$											82,816	 	$																	(60) 	$														(373) 	$																					‐			 	$											82,383

Opening	Consolidated	Balance	Sheet
IFRS	AdjustmentsAs	at	January	1,	2010

Notes	to	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements
(thousands	of	Canadian	dollars	except	share	and	per	share	amounts,	years	ended	December	31,	2011	and	2010)

Previous
GAAP

Prepaid
Expenses	&
Deposits

Acquisition
Adjustments

Deferred
Taxes

PPE	Impact IFRS

ASSETS (i) (ii) (iii) (i)

Current	assets
Accounts	receivable	 	$											13,352	 	$																						‐			 	$																						‐			 	$																						‐			 	$																						‐			 	$											13,352
Linen	in	service	 																	7,933	 																					(93) 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																	7,840
Prepaid	expenses	and	deposits 																	1,277	 																		(479) 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																					798

															22,562	 																		(572) 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 															21,990

Restricted	escrow	funds 																					250	 																									‐			 																		(250) 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐
Property,	plant	and	equipment 															34,070	 																					512	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																		(725) 															33,857
Intangible	assets 															15,199	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 															15,199
Goodwill 															20,048	 																									‐			 																		(415) 																									‐			 																									‐			 															19,633

	$											92,129	 	$																	(60) 	$														(665) 	$																						‐			 	$														(725) 	$											90,679

LIABILITIES

Current	liabilities
Accounts	payable	and	accrued	liabilities 	$											13,326	 	$																						‐			 	$																						‐			 	$																						‐			 	$																						‐			 	$											13,326
Deferred	income	taxes 																								98	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																					(98) 																									‐			 																									‐

															13,424	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																					(98) 																									‐			 															13,326

Long‐term	debt 															10,763	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 															10,763
Unamortized	lease	inducements 																					566	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																					566
Deferred	income	taxes 																	3,667	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																		(221) 																									‐			 																	3,446

															28,420	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																		(319) 																									‐			 															28,101
UNITHOLDERS'	EQUITY

Equity	capital 															69,799	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 															69,799
Contributed	surplus 																	1,141	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																	1,141
Deficit 														(7,231) 																					(60) 																		(665) 																					319	 																		(725) 														(8,362)

															63,709	 																					(60) 																		(665) 																					319	 																		(725) 															62,578

	$											92,129	 	$																	(60) 	$														(665) 	$																						‐			 	$														(725) 	$											90,679

As	at	December	31,	2010 IFRS	Adjustments

Consolidated	Statement	of	Financial	Position

Notes	to	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements
(thousands	of	Canadian	dollars	except	share	and	per	share	amounts,	years	ended	December	31,	2011	and	2010)

Consolidated	Statement	of	Earnings,	Deficit	and	Comprehensive	Income

Previous
GAAP

Prepaid
Expenses	&
Deposits

Acquisition
Adjustments

PPE	Impact IFRS

(i) (ii) (i)

Revenue 	$								104,051	 	$																						‐			 	$																						‐			 	$																						‐			 	$								104,051

Expenses
Wages	and	benefits 															47,848	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 															47,848
Linen 															10,603	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 															10,603
Utilities 																	8,361	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																	8,361
Delivery 																	3,993	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																	3,993
Occupancy	costs 																	3,762	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																	3,762
Materials	and	supplies 																	3,492	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																	3,492
Repairs	and	maintenance 																	3,416	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																	3,416
Corporate 																	5,406	 																									‐			 																					293	 																									‐			 																	5,699

															86,881	 																									‐			 																					293	 																									‐			 															87,174

Earnings	before	the	undernoted 															17,170	 																									‐			 																		(293) 																									‐			 															16,877

Other	expenses

Depreciation	of	property,	plant	and	equipment 																	5,666	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																					725	 																	6,391

Amortization	of	intangible	assets	 																	2,540	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																	2,540
Financial	charges 																					643	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																					643
Loss	on	disposal	of	property,	plant	and	equipment 																					187	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 																					187

																	9,036	 																									‐			 																									‐			 																					725	 																	9,761

Earnings	before	income	taxes 																	8,134	 																									‐			 																		(293) 																		(725) 																	7,116

Income	tax	expense	(recovery) 																					349	 																									‐			 																					(54) 																		(132) 																					163

Net	earnings 																	7,785	 																									‐			 																		(239) 																		(593) 																	6,953

Deficit,	beginning	of	year (7,310)													 (41)																				 (258)																	 																									‐			 														(7,609)

Distributions	to	unitholders (7,706)													 																									‐			 																									‐			 																									‐			 														(7,706)

Deficit,	end	of	year (7,231)$											 (41)$																	 (497)$														 (593)$														 (8,362)$

Net	earnings	per	share:
Basic 1.13$															 1.01$

Diluted 1.11$															 0.99$

Basic 6,905,369						 6,905,369